a) Principle Penalties: monetary penalty 

- A penalty equal to 20% of the underpaid tax amount for acts of incorrect tax 

declaration as prescribed in Clause 1, Article 16 of Government Decree No. 

125/2020/ND-CP dated October 19, 2020. The total amount is 288,628,021 VND (In 

words: Two hundred eighty-eight million six hundred twenty-eight thousand twenty-

one Vietnamese dong. In there: 

+ Fine for acts of incorrect tax declaration resulting in underpayment of Corporate 

Income Tax (CIT) (Code TM 4254): VND 277,992,784 (In words: Two hundred 

seventy-seven million nine hundred ninety-two thousand seven hundred eighty-four 

Vietnamese dong); 

+ Fine for acts of incorrect tax declaration resulting in underpayment of Personal 

Income Tax (PIT) (Code TM 4272): VND 10,635,237 (In words: Ten million six 

hundred thirty-five thousand two hundred thirty-seven Vietnamese dong); 

-  Fine equivalent to two times the payable Corporate Income Tax amount (Code 

TM 4254): VND 105,365,127 (In words: One hundred and five million three hundred 

sixty five one hundred twenty seven Vietnamese dong); 

b) Additional Penalties: None 

c) Remedial measures: 

c.1) Required to the full payment of the famount of underpaid taxes into the State 

budget in the total amount of VND 2,202,597,147 (In words: Two billion two hundred 

two million five hundred ninety-seven thousand one hundred forty-seven Vietnamese 

dong), including: 

- Tax arreas of VAT (TM 1701):: 304,943,962 (In words: Three hundred four 

million, nine hundred forty-three thousand, nine hundred sixty-two dong). 

- Tax arrears for Corporate Income Tax (TM 1052): (VND 1,824,483,985 

(In words: One billion, eight hundred twenty-four million, four hundred eighty-three 

thousand, nine hundred eighty-five dong). 

- Tax arrears for Personal Income: VND 73,169,200. (In words: Seventy-three 

million, one hundred sixty-nine thousand, two hundred dong). 

c.2) Late payment interest of 0.03% per day calculated on the tax arrears in 

accordance with Clause 2, Article 59 of the Law on Tax Administration No. 

38/2019/QH14 dated June 13, 2019 of the National Assembly, totaling VND 

960,056,211 (In words: Nine hundred sixty million, fifty-six thousand, two hundred 

eleven dong), including: 

- Late payment interest on VAT (Code TM 4931): VND 200,903,793 

(In words: Two hundred million, nine hundred three thousand, seven hundred ninety-

three dong) 

- Late payment interest on Corporate Income Tax (Code TM 4918): VND 

759,152,418 (In words: Seven hundred fifty-nine million, one hundred fifty-two 

thousand, four hundred eighteen dong). 

c.3) Others remedial measures (optional) 

- Reduction of VAT input tax credit: VND 235,360,323 (In words: Two hundred 

thirty-five million three hundred sixty thousand three hundred twenty-three Vietnamese 

dong). 

- The late payment interest on tax amounts stated above has been calculated up to 

and including January 30, 2026. The Company shall be responsible for calculating and 

remitting any additional late payment interest on taxes arising after January 30, 2026,

[...]

expiration of the penalty payment deadline (if any) until the day immediately preceding 

the actual date of payment of the additionally assessed tax amounts and penalties into 

the State Budget, in accordance with applicable regulations 

- Total amount of additionally assessed taxes, penalties, and late payment interest: 

VND 3,556,646,506 (In words: Three billion five hundred fifty-six million six hundred 

forty-six thousand five hundred six Vietnamese dong). 

- The time limit for implementing remedial measures is 10 days from the date of 

receipt of this decision.  

- All costs for organizing the enforcement of remedial measures shall be paid by 

the violating organization named in this Article."